
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-23 

A Resolution amending the Goods and Services Contract for the Citywide Street 
Sweeping Services 2022 Project. 

RECITALS: 

Whereas, On July 12, 2022, the City entered into a Goods and Services 
Contract with Green Sweep Asphalt Services, LLC to perform street sweeping 
services; and 

Whereas, On September 1, 2023, the City amended the Goods and Services 
Contract to increase the scope of work being provided and clarified that the annual 
Contract Sum would receive a Consumer Price Index ("CPI") adjustment; and 

Whereas, the current contract expires on July 12, 2025 and the City has the 
option to extend the contract for up to two(2) one-year terms; and 

Whereas, Green Sweep Asphalt Services, LLC is qualified and available to 
provide the required services to the City; and 

Whereas, Funding for this project is included in the FY26 Street Fund (20) 
budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows: 

1. That amendment of the Goods and Services Contract with Green Sweep 
Asphalt Services, LLC for the amount of $260,000 for the Citywide Street 
Sweeping Services 2022 Project, is hereby approved. 

2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 
public improvement contract. 

3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall 
continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced. 

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting 
held the 24th day of June, 2025 by the following votes: 

Ayes: __ C __ u...;_n...;_n ___ i n__...g-'-'-h---a---m_.,_T __ u __ c_h---o __ l s---k__,_y..,_, ....;.,C_h....;.,e_n.,;;,.o_w....;.,e...;_th_.,_P __ a_.y_n_e_,_, ....;.,G....;.,e_;__a_.ryu.., _P---e_;__ra=l...;_ta----__ 

Nays: ________________________ _ 

Approved this 24th day of June 2025. 

~ 
MAYOR 

City Attorney 

Exhibit A: Fee Estimate (April CPI numbers) 

Resolution No. 2025-23 
E ffective D ate: June 24, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

Attest: 

City Recorder 



EXHIBIT A to Resolution No. 2025-23 

Vear Amount CPI Increase Increase Amount Not to Exceed Amount 
July 2022-June 2023 Original Contract NA NA $227,415.60 
July 2023-June 2024 $227,415.60 6.4% $14,554.60 $241,970.20 
July 2024-June 2025 $241,970.20 3.5% $8,468.96 $250,439.16 
July 2025-June 2026 $250,439.16 2.3% $5,760.10 $256, 199.26 

Note: Consumer Price Index ("CPI") numbers based on the percent change reported by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau 

of Labor Statistics, Employment Cost Index for civilian workers, all workers category, total Compensation (not seasonally 

adjusted). 




